
 
 

 

 
 

Council  SUMMONS AND AGENDA 
 

DATE: 

 

Thursday 14 November 2013 
 

TIME: 

 

7.30 pm 

 

VENUE: 

 

Council Chamber, Harrow 

Civic Centre 

 
 
 
 
 
 

All Councillors are hereby summoned to attend the 

Council Meeting for the transaction of the business set 

out. 
 
 
 
 
 

Hugh Peart 
Director of Legal and Governance Services 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Despatch Date: Wednesday 6 November 2013 
 

 



Council - 14 November 2013 

 
 PRAYERS   

 
 The Mayor’s Chaplain, Dr Suzanne Nti, will open the meeting with Prayers. 

 
1. COUNCIL MINUTES    (Pages 1 - 52) 
 
 That the minutes of the ordinary meeting held on 4 July 2013 and the extraordinary 

meetings held on 16 September 2013 and 24 October 2013 (to follow) be taken as 
read and signed as correct records. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST     
 
 To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary or non pecuniary interests, arising 

from business to be transacted at this meeting, from all Members of the Council. 
 

3. MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS     
 
 To receive any announcements from the Mayor.  Information as to recent Mayoral 

engagements will be tabled. 
 

4. PROCEDURAL MOTIONS     
 
 To receive and consider any procedural motions by Members of the Council in 

relation to the conduct of this Meeting.  Notice of such procedural motions, received 
after the issuing of this Summons, will be tabled. 
 

5. PETITIONS     
 
 To receive any petitions to be presented: 

 
(i) by a representative of the petitioners; 
(ii) by a Councillor, on behalf of petitioners;  
(iii) by the Mayor, on behalf of petitioners.  
 

6. PUBLIC QUESTIONS     
 
 A period of up to 15 minutes is allowed for members of the public to ask questions 

of members of the Executive, Portfolio Holders and Chairmen of Committees, of 
which notice has been received by no later than 3.00 pm two clear working days 
prior to the day of this Meeting.  Any such questions received will be tabled. 
 

7. PETITION - CAMBRIDGE ROAD CAR PARK     
 
 At its meeting on 12 September 2013, Cabinet received a Petition of 3,352 

signatures, submitted by Councillor James Bond, on behalf of petitioners and 
outlining the following terms:  
 
“We, the undersigned, object to Harrow Council’s intentions to withdraw the one 
hour free parking concession in the Cambridge Road Car Park. We also object to 
the plans to withdraw the one hour free concession for on-street parking and replace 
it with 20 minutes only free parking” 
 



Council - 14 November 2013 

The Petition has been subject to the validation process and meets the threshold of 
signatures needed to engender a Council debate.  
 
Councillor James Bond will read the terms of the petition on behalf of the petition 
signatories.  There is a period of one minute allocated to present the petition.  A 
period of 10 minutes is permitted for Members to debate the Petition’s terms and 
issues.  
 
Following discussion the Council may choose to refer the petition to the Cabinet, 
taking into account the views expressed by Council.   
 
 

8. LEADER AND PORTFOLIO HOLDER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS     
 
 To receive a presentation from the Leader of the Council and Portfolio Holders on 

business since the last ordinary meeting, followed by a question and answer 
session.  The item is allotted 20 minutes. 
 

9. CABINET MEMBERSHIP    (Pages 53 - 76) 
 
 To note the appointments to Cabinet. 

 
10. COMMUNITY SAFETY PLAN    (Pages 77 - 82) 
 
 Recommendation I:  Cabinet 

    (12 September 2013) 
 

11. YOUTH JUSTICE PLAN 2013-14    (Pages 83 - 88) 
 
 Recommendation II:  Cabinet 

    (17 October 2013) 
 
 

12. CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2013/14 - ADDITIONAL SCHOOLS GRANT FUNDING  
(Pages 89 - 94) 

 
 Recommendation III: Cabinet 

    (17 October 2013) 
 

13. PUBLIC REGISTER OF DISPENSATIONS    (To Follow) 
 
 Recommendation I:  Standards Committee 

    (11 September 2013) 
 
 



Council - 14 November 2013 

14. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMEN TO COMMITTEES     
 
 To receive proposals from the Leader of the Council as to the appointment of 

Chairmen to Committees for the remainder of the Municipal Year 2013/14 as follows 
 

Committee 
 

Nominee 
 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 
 

Councillor Chris 
Mote 

Standards Committee Councillor Varsha 
Parmar 
 

Call-in Sub Committee Councillor Chris 
Mote 
 

Call-in (Education) Sub-
Committee 
 

Councillor Camilla 
Bath 

Chief Officers’ 
Employment Panel 

Councillor Susan 
Hall 

 
FOR DECISION 
 

15. QUESTIONS WITH NOTICE     
 
 A period of up to 15 minutes is allowed for asking written questions by Members of 

Council of a member of the Executive or the Chairman of any Committee:- 
 
(i) of which notice has been received at least two clear working days prior to the 

day of this Meeting; or 
 
(ii) which relate to urgent matters, and the consent of the Executive Member or 

Committee Chairman to whom the question is to be put has been obtained 
and the content has been advised to the Director of Legal and Governance 
Services by 12 noon on the day of the Council Meeting. 

 
Any such questions received will be tabled. 
 

16. MOTIONS     
 
 The following Motions have been notified in accordance with the requirements of 

Council Procedure Rule 14, to be moved and seconded by the Members indicated: 
 
(1) Motion – Chief Executive – Senior Management Structure 
 
 To be moved by Councillor David Perry and seconded by 

Councillor Margaret Davine: 
 

 “This Council notes:  
 
• Harrow Council is facing significant financial 

challenges to its budget, with the council having to 



Council - 14 November 2013 

find £75 million so far to make up for this shortfall. 
 
• That in February 2013 Council had agreed a 2 year 

balanced budget for 2013/14 and 2014/15. 
 
• In May 2013 the Public Accounts Committee 

concluded that government did not properly 
understand the overall impact on local services that 
resulted from its funding reductions. It said that the 
government’s modellin
[...]
r of this Motion refers 
to matters within the powers of the Cabinet and the 
Motion therefore stands referred to its next meeting.] 
 

(3) Motion – 20 Minutes Free Parking 
 
 To be moved by Councillor Thaya Idaikkadar and seconded by 

Councillor Mano Dharmarajah: 
 

 “Independent Labour Group deplores the haphazard decision 
taken by the Tory Cabinet to stop the 20 minutes free parking 
roll out across the Borough introduced under the previous 
administration by Councillor Thaya Idaikkadar.  
 
This decision was taken to help the local traders and the 
residents who are already struggling under the immense 
pressure of increased cost of living.  
 
It is clear, from the comments made by the members of public 
and traders at the last Cabinet meeting, that the Traders of 
Rayners Lane in particular and residents and local shops 
across the Borough in general, do not understand the decision 
taken by the Tory Cabinet which was based on incomplete 
information. 
 
Independent Labour Group calls upon the Leader of the 
Council, Cllr Susan Hall, to urgently reconsider this decision 
and roll out free 20 minutes parking across the Borough until 
June 2014 so that a thorough and objective assessment can 
be made by the incoming administration.” 
 
[Under the provisions of Council Procedure Rule 14.6, it 
is considered that the subject matter of this Motion refers 
to matters within the powers of the Cabinet and the 
Motion therefore stands referred to its next meeting.] 
 

(4)      Motion – Harrow Council’s Constitution 
 
 To be moved by Councillor Krishna James and seconded by 

Councillor Asad Omar: 
 

 “This Council will do all it can to ensure that the Constitution 
is not undermined and that decisions taken by this Council 
have the confidence of Councillors, Staff and Residents.” 
 



Council - 14 November 2013 

 
 

17. DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER THE URGENCY PROCEDURE - COUNCIL    (Pages 
95 - 98) 

 
 Report of the Director of Legal and Governance Services. 

 
[...]
Introduction  

1.1 The Local Government Public Involvement in Health Act 2007 requires the Leader of 
the Council to notify it of: 

• The name of the Deputy Leader of the Council; and  

• The names of Cabinet Members and their delegated authorities (i.e. Portfolios). 
 
1.2  The Constitution will be updated to reflect the changes in this report by the Director of 

Legal & Governance Services in accordance with his existing delegation. 
 
 
2. Recommendations:  

2.1 It be noted that Councillor Barry Macleod-Cullinane is the Deputy Leader of the Council; 

 
2.2 It be noted that the following Councillors are appointed to the Cabinet (Executive) with 

the identified Portfolios and are assigned the delegated powers set out in Appendix A: 
 

 
Portfolio 
 

Councillor 

Leader of the Council 
 
Community Safety and 
Environment 
 

Councillor Susan Hall 

Deputy Leader 
 
Adults and Housing 
 

Councillor Barry Macleod-Cullinane 

Business and 
Enterprise 
 

Councillor Kam Chana 
 
 

55



Finance 
 
 
 

Councillor Tony Ferrari 

Planning, Development 
and Regeneration 
 

Councillor Stephen Greek 

Community and 
Culture 
 

Councillor Manji Kara 

Children and Schools Councillor Janet Mote 
 

Communications, 
Performance and 
Resources 
 

Councillor Paul Osborn 

Health and Wellbeing Councillor Simon Williams 
 

Property and Major 
Contracts 
 

Councillor Stephen Wright 

 

 

 

Non Executive Cabinet 
Member 
 

Councillor Graham Henson 

Non Executive Cabinet 
Member 
 

Councillor Thaya Idaikkadar 

Non Executive Cabinet 
Member 
 

Councillor David Perry 

 
 
 
Contact:   
Elaine McEachron, Democratic & Electoral Services Manager 
Tel: 020 8424 1097 
E-mail: elaine.mceachron@harrow.gov.uk 
 
 

Background Papers:   
Constitution 
 

56



1 

 

TERMS OF REFERENCE AND DELEGATION OF 

 DUTIES TO THE CABINET, PORTFOLIO HOLDERS, 

ADVISORY PANELS AND CONSULTATIVE FORUMS 
 

 
 

 

EXECUTIVE (CABINET) 
 

 

 

The Cabinet as a whole will have responsi
[...]
hip between the two 
agencies -  CAHMS and Youth Offending Team - it was important to 
have a hands on approach of which field visits and networking were 
key ingredients.  The Portfolio Holder added that she would be visiting 
the agencies which was one of her key priorities; 
 

• the administration appreciated that the police too faced budget 
pressures but it was expected that the strong relationship between the 
administration and the police, which had been established over a 
number of years would help ensure that the partnership work in this 
area continued to bring positive outcomes for children and young 
people.  Prevention was better than cure and the joint working would 
assist. 
 

The Portfolio Holder thanked the Corporate Director of Children and Families 
and her staff for their work and it was 
 

87



 

 

Resolved to RECOMMEND:  (to Council)   
 
That the Youth Justice Plan 2013-14 be approved and submitted to the Youth 
Justice Board, as part of the Youth Justice Board grant conditions for 
2013/14.   
 
Reason for Recommendation:  To meet the requirements of the Youth 
Justice Board (YJB), the body responsible for monitoring youth justice 
services in England. Every authority was required by the YJB to produce a 
Plan setting out how it would meet the key objective of reducing youth 
offending. The YJP is a Statutory Plan and requires the approval of Council. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected:  As set out in the Youth 
Justice Plan. 
 
Conflict of Interest relating to the matter declared by Cabinet Member / 
Dispensation Granted:  None. 
 
[Call-in does not apply to this recommendation as the decision is reserved to 
Council.] 
 

88



    

    

    

    

COUNCILCOUNCILCOUNCILCOUNCIL    

14 NOVEMBER14 NOVEMBER14 NOVEMBER14 NOVEMBER 2013 2013 2013 2013    

    

    

    

CABINET CABINET CABINET CABINET RECOMMENDATIONRECOMMENDATIONRECOMMENDATIONRECOMMENDATION    

((((17 OCTOBER17 OCTOBER17 OCTOBER17 OCTOBER 2013 2013 2013
[...]
ation 
would take place as part of the project.  
 
The Leader of the Council added that previously checks and balances had not 
been put in place and the Director of Finance and Assurance would ensure 
that sufficient safeguarding measures were put in place.  It was important that 
correct processes were followed for all projects.  In response to a comment 
about differences of opinion from officers, the Leader stressed the importance 
of having these differing views, as they allowed Members to reach informed 
and prudent decisions. 
 

92



 

 

Resolved to RECOMMEND:  (to Council)  
 
That the 2013/14 Capital Programme be adjusted to include £9.583m 
Targeted Basic Need Programme (TBNP) funding and the 2014/15 and 
2015/16 Programmes be agreed as part of the budget setting process.  
 
Reason for Recommendation/Decision:  To increase the amount in the 
Council’s Capital Programme for 2013/14 and carry out the procurement 
process to deliver the projects within tight timescales. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected:  As set out in the report. 
 
Conflict of Interest relating to the matter declared by Cabinet Member / 
Dispensation Granted:  None. 
 
[Call-in does not apply to the recommendation to Council and where the item 
has been noted.] 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

93



94

This page is intentionally left blank



    

    

    

    

COUNCILCOUNCILCOUNCILCOUNCIL    

14 NOVEMBER14 NOVEMBER14 NOVEMBER14 NOVEMBER 2013 2013 2013 2013    

    

    

    

DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER 

THE URGENCY PROCEDURE THE URGENCY PROCEDURE THE URGENCY PROCEDURE THE URGENCY PROCEDURE ----        

COUNCILCOUNCILCOUNCILCOUNCIL    

    

    

    

    

Agenda Item 17
Pages 95 to 98

95



96

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

REPORT FOR: 
 

COUNCIL 

Date of Meeting: 
 

14 November 2013 

Subject: 

 

DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER THE 
URGENCY PROCEDURE - COUNCIL 
 

Responsible Officer: 

 

Hugh 
[...]
rd. It was also agreed that Councillor 
Susan Hall be appointed as Chairman of the Health and Wellbeing Board. 
 
The membership rules of the Health and Wellbeing Board, as contained in the Board’s 
Terms of Reference, stated that the Chair of the Board was nominated by the Leader of 
the Council. Additionally it stated that 4 Members of Council on the Board were also 
nominated by the Leader. 
 
The reason for urgency was because the next ordinary meeting of the Council was 
scheduled for 14 November 2013 and it was necessary to ensure memberships of the 
Council’s Member level bodies were up to date at the earliest opportunity. In addition to 
this a meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board was scheduled for 3rd October 2013. 
 
 

 

FOR INFORMATION 
 

Contact:   
Elaine McEachron, Democratic & Electoral Services Manager 
Tel: 020 8424 1097 
E-mail: elaine.mceachron@harrow.gov.uk 
 
Background Papers:  Urgent Decision Forms 

98


	Agenda
	1 COUNCIL MINUTES
	Minutes Public Pack, 04/07/2013 Council
	Minutes Public Pack, 16/09/2013 Council
	Minutes Public Pack, 16/09/2013 Council2

	9 CABINET MEMBERSHIP
	Item2-Cabinet-May13-Cover
	Part 3A Terms of Reference - Oct 2013 Clean Version

	10 COMMUNITY SAFETY PLAN
	Rec to Council - CSP

	11 YOUTH JUSTICE PLAN 2013-14
	Cabinet Rec - Youth Justice Plan

	12 CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2013/14 - ADDITIONAL SCHOOLS GRANT FUNDING
	Cabinet Rec - Capital Programme 2013-14

	13 PUBLIC REGISTER OF DISPENSATIONS
	17 DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER THE URGENCY PROCEDURE - COUNCIL
	Urgent Council Decisions




Minutes of the meeting

[image: image1.jpg]( i%/‘/WeCUUNmL

LONDON

__




	CL 1073  
	Council



	Council
	
	CL 1073 




Council DOCPROPERTY "MEETINGTITLE"  \* MERGEFORMAT 
MINUTES
14 November 2013
	Present:
	*
Councillor Nana Asante (The Worshipful the Mayor)

	
	*
Councillor Mrs Camilla Bath (The Deputy Mayor)

	
	
	


*
Husain Akhtar

*
Sue Anderson

*
Marilyn Ashton

*
Christine Bednell

*
James Bond

*
Mrs Lurline Champagnie OBE

*
Kam Chana

*
Ramji Chauhan

*
Mrinal Choudhury

*
Bob Currie

*
Margaret Davine

*
Mano Dharmarajah

*
Tony Ferrari

*
Keith Ferry

*
David Gawn

*
Stephen Greek

*
Mitzi Green

*
Susan Hall

*
Graham Henson

*
Thaya Idaikkadar

*
Nizam Ismail

*
Krishna James

*
Manji Kara

*
Zarina Khalid

*
Jean Lammiman

*
Barry Macleod-Cullinane

*
Kairul Kareema Marikar

*
Ajay Maru

*
Jerry Miles


*
Amir Moshenson

*
Chris Mote

*
Janet Mote

*
John Nickolay

*
Joyce Nickolay

*
Christopher Noyce

*
Phillip O'Dell

*
Asad Omar

*
Paul Osborn

*
Varsha Parmar

*
David Perry

*
Bill Phillips

*
Raj Ray

*
Christine Robson

*
Richard Romain

*
Anthony Seymour

*
Lynda Seymour

*
Navin Shah

*
Mrs Rekha Shah

*
Sachin Shah

†
Stanley Sheinwald

*
Victoria Silver

*
Bill Stephenson

*
William Stoodley

*
Krishna Suresh

*
Sasi Suresh

*
Yogesh Teli

*
Ben Wealthy

*
Simon Williams

	*
Stephen Wright



	*
Denotes Member present
†
Denotes apologies received


PRAYERS
The meeting opened with Prayers offered by Dr Suzanne Nti.
<AI1>
338. COUNCIL MINUTES  

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 4 July 2013 and the extraordinary meetings held on 16 September 2013 and 24 October 2013 be taken as read and signed as correct records.

</AI1>
<AI2>
339. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

RESOLVED:  To note that there were no declarations of interests made by Members.

</AI2>
<AI3>
340. MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

The Mayor requested that Council note the engagements she had undertaken.  The Mayor thanked the Mayoral Team and Council staff for organising a superb parade for Remembrance Sunday.  The Mayor also thanked Sai School of Harrow for providing refreshments and to their pupils who took part in the parade.

The Mayor also informed Council that she had attended Harrow’s Twin Town Douai, as part of the remembrance celebrations.

</AI3>
<AI4>
341. PROCEDURAL MOTIONS  

(i) Councillor Stoodley moved that the referral of the 20 Minutes Free Parking Motion to Cabinet be disapplied to allow Council to debate the Motion and offer comments or recommendations to Cabinet in its consideration of the matter.  Upon a vote this Procedural Motion was agreed;

(ii) Councillor Perry moved that the referral of the Chief Executive – Senior Management Structure Motion and the Blacklisting of Employees Motion to Cabinet be disapplied to allow Council to debate the Motions and offer comments or recommendations to Cabinet in its consideration of the matters.  The Mayor ruled that she would only be prepared to allow a vote on the referral of one Motion to Cabinet to be disapplied.  Councillor Perry asked for the Chief Executive – Senior Management Structure Motion to be debated for comments or recommendations to be offered to Cabinet in its consideration of the matter.  Upon a vote this Procedural Motion was agreed;

(iii) Councillor Stoodley rose to move a Procedural Motion that the 20 Minutes Free Parking Motion be debated after Item 7 – Petition – Cambridge Road Car Park.  Upon a vote, the Procedural Motion was carried.

RESOLVED:  That

(1) that the referral of the 20 Minutes Free Parking Motion to Cabinet be disapplied to allow Council to debate the Motion and offer comments or recommendations to Cabinet in its consideration of the matter;

(2) that the referral of the Chief Executive – Senior Management Structure Motion to Cabinet be disapplied to allow Council to debate the Motion and offer comments or recommendations to Cabinet in its consideration of the matter;

(3) the procedural Motion under Rule 15.1, seeking the consideration of the 20 Minutes Free Parking Motion after Item 7 – Petition – Cambridge Road Car Park, be agreed.
</AI4>
<AI5>
342. PETITIONS  

In accordance with Rule 10, the following petitions were presented:

(i) Petition submitted by a resident containing 28 signatures of residents calling upon the Council to mark out parking areas that will allow vehicles to park 2 wheels on the curb in Belsize Road.

[The Petition stood referred to the Portfolio Holder for Community Safety and Environment.]

(ii) Petition submitted by a resident containing 32 signatures of residents calling upon the Council to completely resurface Chicheley Road.

[The Petition stood referred to the Portfolio Holder for Community Safety and Environment.]

(iii) Petition submitted by a resident containing 19 signatures of residents calling upon the Council to prioritise installing high powered street lights in Courtenay Gardens and improving lighting levels in the area.

[The Petition stood referred to the Portfolio Holder for Community Safety and Environment.]

(iv) Petition submitted by a resident containing 50 signatures of residents calling upon the Council to resurface and level the pavement on both sides of Hamden Road.

[The Petition stood referred to the Portfolio Holder for Community Safety and Environment.]

(v) Petition submitted by a resident containing 52 signatures of residents calling upon the Council to clean up the lane off Long Elmes (behind Natwest) and look to installing a gate and CCTV camera to prevent further fly-tipping.

[The Petition stood referred to the Portfolio Holder for Community Safety and Environment.]

(vi) Petition submitted by a resident containing 15 signatures of residents calling upon the Council to prioritise installing high powered street lights in Mepham Gardens and Mepham Crescent, and improving lighting levels in the area.

[The Petition stood referred to the Portfolio Holder for Community Safety and Environment.]

(vii) Petition submitted by a resident containing 27 signatures of residents calling upon the Council to completely resurface the Road surface and pavement on Monro Gardens.

[The Petition stood referred to the Portfolio Holder for Community Safety and Environment.]

(viii) Petition submitted by a resident containing 60 signatures of residents calling upon the Council to resurface and level the pavement on both sides of Windsor Road and Clewer Crescent.

[The Petition stood referred to the Portfolio Holder for Community Safety and Environment.]

(ix) Petition submitted by Councillor Graham Henson containing 733 signatures of residents objecting to yellow lines and parking restrictions for the bus route improvement scheme for Eastcote Lane.

[The Petition stood referred to the Portfolio Holder for Community Safety and Environment.]

(x) Petition submitted by Councillor James Bond containing 587 signatures of residents objecting to the decision of Everyone Active, the management company that runs Harrow Leisure Centre, to close down the Harrow Climbing Wall.

[The Petition stood referred to the Portfolio Holder for Community and Culture.]

(xi) Petition submitted by Councillor Krishna Suresh containing 300 signatures of residents calling upon the Council to reverse its decision taken at the Cabinet meeting on 17 October and without any delay make permanent provision for free 20 minutes car parking at Rayners Lane.

[The Petition stood referred to the Portfolio Holder for Community Safety and Environment.]

(xii) Petition submitted by Councillor Richard Romain containing 21 signatures of residents calling upon the Council to have a no entry sign placed at the southern end (Pangbourne Drive End) of Regents Court.

[The Petition stood referred to the Portfolio Holder for Community Safety and Environment.]

(xiii) Petition submitted by Councillor Richard Romain containing 8 signatures of residents calling on the Council to implement Restricted Parking (yellow lines) on Heronslea Drive.

[The Petition stood referred to the Portfolio Holder for Community Safety and Environment.]

(xiv) Petition submitted by Councillor Sachin Shah containing 185 signatures objecting to the grant of a Premises Licence at Kenton Food and Wine, 235 Kenton Lane, Harrow, Middlesex, HA3 8RP.

[The Petition stood referred to the Portfolio Holder for Community Safety and Environment.]

</AI5>
<AI6>
343. PUBLIC QUESTIONS  

There were no public questions submitted in accordance with Rule 11.

</AI6>
<AI7>
344. PETITION - CAMBRIDGE ROAD CAR PARK  

(i) In accordance with the Council’s Petition Scheme, Members considered a petition which had initially been received at the Cabinet meeting on 12 September 2013; 

(ii) the petition contained 3,352 signatures and its terms were read by Mr Neville Hughes, Head Petitioner, as follows:

“We, the undersigned, object to Harrow Council’s intentions to withdraw the one hour free parking concession in the Cambridge Road Car Park.  We also object to the plans to withdraw the one hour free concession for on-street parking and replace it with 20 minutes only free parking.”
(iii) A debate was then held on the content of the petition.  The comments made by Members are summarised as follows:
· If the 20 minute free parking across the borough was abolished it could lead to the economic recovery in North Harrow going into reverse;

· There was no fairness in parking charges across the borough;

· Free parking was key to the prosperity of shopping districts and centres;

· The parking policy required rectification;

· A parking system similar to Hillingdon Council was required;

· North Harrow was an area that still had to be nurtured carefully;

· Every area was unique and this had to be taken into account when implementing a parking system;

· 20 minutes free parking across the borough was the best interim solution until a comprehensive parking review had been conducted;

· 20 minutes free parking did not necessarily increase the footfall in shopping districts and centres;

· There was evidence that abuse of the 20 minute free parking period took place with replacement tickets obtained regularly;

· Work had been conducted with Hillingdon Council to investigate whether a similar parking system could be utilised in Harrow;

· A cross party working group could be established to look at parking across the borough;

· Any changes to the parking system in the borough had to be fair and sustainable.

RESOLVED:  That the petition be referred to Cabinet for consideration.

</AI7>
<AI8>
345. LEADER AND PORTFOLIO HOLDER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

(i) The Leader of the Council, Councillor Susan Hall, introduced her report highlighting the achievements, challenges and proposals since the last ordinary meeting;

(ii) Councillors Graham Henson, John Nickolay, Asad Omar, Paul Osborn and David Perry spoke and/ or asked questions of the Leader of the Council which were duly responded to.

</AI8>
<AI9>
</AI9>
<AI10>
346. CABINET MEMBERSHIP  

Further to item 9 on the Summons, the Leader of the Council, Councillor Susan Hall, confirmed her Deputy Leader and the membership of the Cabinet and respective Portfolios as:
	Portfolio


	Councillor

	Leader of the Council

Community Safety and Environment


	Councillor Susan Hall

	Deputy Leader

Adults and Housing


	Councillor Barry Macleod-Cullinane

	Business and Enterprise


	Councillor Kam Chana



	Finance


	Councillor Tony Ferrari

	Planning, Development and Regeneration


	Councillor Stephen Greek

	Community and Culture


	Councillor Manji Kara

	Children and Schools
	Councillor Janet Mote



	Communications, Performance and Resources


	Councillor Paul Osborn

	Health and Wellbeing
	Councillor Simon Williams



	Property and Major Contracts


	Councillor Stephen Wright


	Non Executive Cabinet Member


	Councillor Graham Henson

	Non Executive Cabinet Member


	Councillor Thaya Idaikkadar

	Non Executive Cabinet Member


	Councillor David Perry


RESOLVED:  That 

(i) it be noted Councillor Barry Macleod-Cullinane was the Deputy Leader of the Council;

(ii) the membership of the Executive (Cabinet), allocation of Portfolios to Executive Members for the remainder of 2013/14, together with the Terms of Reference of the Cabinet and the delegations to Portfolio Holders be noted as contained in Appendix I to these minutes.

</AI10>
<AI11>
347. COMMUNITY SAFETY PLAN  

Further to Item 10 on the Summons, the Leader of the Council, Councillor Susan Hall, moved the recommendation set out in the report.

RESOLVED:  That the Community Safety Plan 2013-2017 be agreed and adopted, as set out in appendix II to these minutes.

</AI11>
<AI12>
348. YOUTH JUSTICE PLAN 2013-14  

Further to Item 11 on the Summons, the Leader of the Council, Councillor Susan Hall, moved the recommendation set out in the report.

RESOLVED:  That the Youth Justice Plan 2013-14 be approved and submitted to the Youth Justice Board, as part of the Youth Justice Board grant conditions for 2013/14, as set out in Appendix III to these minutes.

</AI12>
<AI13>
349. CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2013/14 - ADDITIONAL SCHOOLS GRANT FUNDING  

Further to Item 12 on the Summons, the Leader of the Council, Councillor Susan Hall, moved the recommendation set out in the report.

RESOLVED:  That the 2013/14 Capital Programme be adjusted to include £9.583 million Targeted Basic Need Programme (TBNP) funding and the 2014/15 and 2015/16 Programmes be agreed as part of the budget setting process.

</AI13>
<AI14>
350. PUBLIC REGISTER OF DISPENSATIONS  

Further to Item 13 on the Supplemental Summons, the Chair of the Standards Committee, Councillor Simon Williams, moved the recommendation set out in the report.

RESOLVED:  That 

(1) if a dispensation is granted pursuant to Section 33 of the Localism Act 2011 within 28 days, details of the dispensation will be entered into a Register of Dispensations which will be maintained by the Monitoring Officer on behalf of the Standards Committee;

(2) the Register of Dispensations will be published on the Council’s website by 1 December 2013 unless the dispensation relates to a sensitive interest pursuant to Section 32 of the Localism Act 2011 in which case limited information only may be published;

(3) the Councillors’ Code of Conduct be amended to reflect a requirement that any dispensations be declared verbally at meetings and in the event of blanket dispensations, the Chair of the relevant meeting declares this at the outset;

(4) where the dispensation applies to sensitive information the register will state that the member has received a dispensation in respect of an interest, but the details of the interest to which the dispensation relates are being withheld pursuant to Section 32 of the Localism Act 2011.
</AI14>
<AI15>
351. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMEN TO COMMITTEES  

(i) a Member raised a Point of Order in that it was believed that the decision to appoint a Chair of the Call-in Sub Committee, Call-in (Education) Sub Committee and Chief Officers’ Employment Panel was reserved to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee and Licensing and General Purposes Committee respectively as contained in the Committee Procedure Rules.  The Mayor subsequently moved a Motion that the appointment of Chairs to the Call-In Sub Committee, Call-in (Education) Sub Committee and Chief Officers’ Employment Panel be referred to the appropriate Committees.  Upon a vote this was not agreed;

(ii) the Mayor advised that there had been further nominations to the Chairmanships of the relevant Committees and Sub-Committee received from the Labour Group, which had been tabled;

(iii) Councillor David Perry rose to additionally nominate Councillor Varsha Parmar as Chair of the Standards Committee;

(iv) the Mayor took a vote on each nomination for each chairmanship.

RESOLVED:  That the following Chairmen of Committees be appointed for the remainder of the Municipal Year 2013/14:
	Overview & Scrutiny Committee


	Councillor Jerry Miles

	Standards Committee
	Councillor Zarina Khalid



	Call-In Sub-Committee
	Councillor Jerry Miles



	Call-in (Education) Sub-Committee
	Councillor Camilla Bath



	Chief Officers’ Employment Panel
	Councillor Susan Hall


</AI15>
<AI16>
352. QUESTIONS WITH NOTICE  

In accordance with Rule 12, the questions submitted by Councillors and responded to by Portfolio Holders are contained at Appendix IV.  Responses to those questions which were not reached during the period allowed for questions are also included and were circulated to Members in written form.

</AI16>
<AI17>
353. MOTION - CHIEF EXECUTIVE - SENIOR MANAGEMENT STRUCTURE  

This Motion was not debated and in accordance with Rules 14.6 and 14.7, this Motion stood referred to the Executive.

</AI17>
<AI18>
354. MOTION - BLACKLISTING OF EMPLOYEES  

In accordance with Rule 14.7, this Motion stood referred to the Executive.

</AI18>
<AI19>
355. MOTION - 20 MINUTES FREE PARKING  

(i) In accordance with Rule 16.7 and at Item 16(3) the Council noted the alteration of the Motion set out within the Summons and received the amended Motion in the names of Councillors Thaya Idaikkadar and David Perry in the following terms:

“This Council deplores the haphazard decision taken by the Tory Cabinet to stop the 20 minutes free parking roll out across the Borough which was drawn up and introduced by previous administrations.
This decision was taken to help the local traders and the residents who are already struggling under the immense pressure of the increased cost of living.

It is clear, from the comments made by the members of public and traders at the last Cabinet meeting, that the Traders of Rayners Lane in particular and residents and local shops across the Borough in general, do not understand the decision taken by the Tory Cabinet which was based on incomplete information and with a total lack of consultation.

“This Council calls upon the Leader of the Council, Cllr Susan Hall, to urgently reconsider this decision and roll out free 20 minutes parking across the Borough until June 2014 so that a thorough and objective assessment with input from local businesses can be made by the incoming administration following the 2014 Council elections”.

(ii) Upon a vote, the Motion, as amended, was agreed for submission to the executive.
RESOLVED:  That the substantive Motion as set out at (i) above, be referred to the Executive.

</AI19>
<AI20>
356. MOTION - HARROW COUNCIL'S CONSTITUTION  

(i) At Item 16(4), the Council received a Motion in the names of Councillors Krishna James and Asad Omar in the following terms:

“This Council will do all it can to ensure that the Constitution is not undermined and that decisions taken by this Council have the confidence of Councillors, Staff and Residents.”

(ii) Upon a vote, the Motion was agreed.

RESOLVED:  That the substantive Motion as set out at (i) above, be adopted.

</AI20>
<AI21>
357. DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER THE URGENCY PROCEDURE - COUNCIL  

The Director of Legal and Governance Services advised of three urgent decisions taken in respect of matters reserved to Council since the last meeting.

RESOLVED:  That the decision taken under delegation by the Director of Legal and Governance Services, on behalf of Council, be noted.

</AI21>
<AI22>
358. TERMINATION OF MEETING  

(i) Prior to Item 15 (Questions With Notice), a Member moved a proposal that the closure of time for the Council meeting be extended until the conclusion of Item 16(1) (Motion – Chief Executive – Senior Management Structure). Upon a vote, this proposal was not agreed.

(ii) At 10.30 pm, in the course of the consideration of Item 15 (Questions With Notice), the Mayor advised that the ‘guillotine’ procedure had come into operation for the determination of the remaining business on the Summons and was applied to Items 15 (Questions With Notice), 16(1) (Motion: Chief Executive – Senior Management Structure), 16(4) (Motion: Harrow Council’s Constitution) and 17 (Decisions Taken Under the Urgency Procedure - Council).

RESOLVED:  That the provisions of Rules 9.2 and 9.3 be applied as set out at (i) and (ii) above.

</AI22>
<AI23>
</AI26>
<TRAILER_SECTION>
(CLOSE OF MEETING:  All business having been completed, the Mayor declared the meeting closed at 10.32 pm).
</TRAILER_SECTION>







Council - 14 November 2013
- 1073 -
- 1073 -

Council - 14 November 2013
Council - 14 November 2013
- 1073 -

